
Jp ドットサイト DF-M1
使用説明書

DF-M1は、被写体を見失いやすい望遠撮影時のフレーミン
グを補助する照準器です。

安全上のご注意
あなたや他の人々への危害や財産への損害を未然に防止する
ため、ご使用の前に「安全上のご注意」をよくお読みの上、
正しくお使いください。
この説明書をお読みになった後は、いつでも参照できるよう
に保管してください。

A 危険 「死亡または重傷を負うおそれが
大きい内容」です。

A 警告 「死亡または重傷を負うおそれが
ある内容」です。

A 注意 「軽傷を負うことや財産の損害が
発生するおそれがある内容」です。

お守りいただく内容を、以下の図記号で区分しています。

Fは、してはいけない内容です。

Cは、実行しなければならない内容です。

A 警告

E分解
禁止

分解、修理または改造をしない
落下などによる破損で内部が露出したら、
露出部に触らない
感電やけがの原因になります。

C実行
熱くなる、煙が出る、こげ臭いなどの異常
時は、直ちに電池を取り外す
放置すると、発火、やけどの原因になります。

F禁止
水でぬらさない
ぬれた手で触らない
感電や発火の原因になります。

F禁止 電源を入れたまま長時間直接触らない
低温やけどの原因になります。

F禁止
引火、爆発のおそれのある場所では使わない
プロパンガス、ガソリン、可燃性スプレー
などの引火性ガスや粉塵の発生する場所で
使うと、爆発や火災の原因になります。

F禁止 製品で直接太陽や強い光を見ない
失明や視力障碍の原因になります。

F禁止

幼児の手の届くところに置かない
故障やけがの原因になります。
小さな付属品を誤って飲み込むと、身体に
悪影響を及ぼします。
飲み込んだら、すぐに医師の診断を受けて
ください。

F禁止 指定外の電池は使わない
発火、感電の原因になります。

G接触
禁止

高温環境や低温環境では、直接触らない
やけどや低温やけど、凍傷の原因になるこ
とがあります。

A 注意

C実行 長時間使わないときは、電池を取り外す
故障や発火の原因になります。

F禁止
夏場の車内や直射日光の当たる所など高温
環境に放置しない
故障や発火の原因になります。

F禁止 三脚などにカメラを取り付けたまま移動しない
故障やけがの原因になります。

A 危険（電池について）

F禁止

電池は誤った使いかたをしない
注意事項を無視してお使いになると、液も
れ、発熱、破裂、発火の原因になります。
• 電池は充電しない
• 電池を火の中に入れたり、加熱したりし
ない

• 電池を分解しない
• 電池をネックレスやヘアピンなどの金属
類に接触させてショート（短絡）しない

• 電池、または電池の入った製品に強い衝
撃を与えたり、投げたりしない

C実行

電池からもれた液が目に入ったときは、す
ぐにきれいな水で洗い流し、医師の診察を
受ける
放置すると、目に傷害を与える原因になり
ます。

A 警告（電池について）

F禁止
電池を乳幼児の手の届く所に置かない
飲み込んだら、すぐに医師の診断を受けて
ください。

F禁止
水につけたり、雨にぬらしたりしない
発火や故障の原因になります。
ぬれてしまったら、乾いたタオルなどで
十分にふき取ってください。

F禁止
変色・変形、そのほか異状に気づいたら
使わない
放置すると、液もれ、発熱、破裂、発火の
原因になります。

F禁止 電池の「＋」と「－」の向きを間違えない
液もれ、発熱、破裂、発火の原因になります。

C実行

電池をリサイクルするときや、やむなく廃
棄するときは、ビニールテープなどで接点
部を絶縁する
他の金属と接触すると、発熱、破裂、発火
の原因になります。
ニコンサービス機関またはリサイクル協力
店にご持参いただくか、自治体の規則に従っ
て廃棄してください。

C実行
電池からもれた液が皮膚や衣服に付いたら、
すぐにきれいな水で洗い流す
放置すると、皮膚のかぶれなどの原因にな
ります。

Printed in Japan
SB9F03(64)

6MAB0364-03 

Dot Sight

DF-M1
User's Manual

Jp En Fr
Sc Es Kr

各部名称（図 1）
1 上部カバー
2 照準マーク位置調節ダイヤル（横方向）
3 スクリーン
4 照準マーク位置調節ダイヤル（縦方向）
5 電池カバー
6 電池カバーロックピン
7 取り付け脚
8 三脚ネジ穴（1/4（ISO 1222））
9 ロックリング
0 照準マークセレクター
a ポップアップレバー
b 照準マーク明るさ調節ボタン
c 照準マークカラー切り換えボタン
d 照準マーク

電池の入れ方（図 2）
電池カバーロックピンをペンなどの先端で押し込みながら、電
池カバーを矢印の方向にスライドさせて取り外します。

 ✔電池は、＋と－の向きを間違えないように入れてください。
 ✔本製品や手がぬれた状態で、電池カバーを開けないでくだ
さい。電池カバーを閉めるときは、糸くずなどの異物を挟
み込まないようご注意ください。

カメラへの取付け方（図 3）
図のようにカメラのアクセサリーシューに取り付けます。

 ✔お使いになるカメラやレンズによっては、本製品の取り付け
および取り外し時に干渉する場合があります。
 ✔カメラの内蔵フラッシュは本製品に接触するため、使用しな
いようにしてください。

電源のオン／オフ
ポップアップレバーをスライドすると、上部カバーがポップアッ
プして電源がオンになり、照準マークが点灯します（図 4）。上
部カバーをカチッと音がするまで手で軽く押し下げて閉じると
（図 5）、電源がオフになります。
• 上部カバーをポップアップした状態で照準マーク明るさ調節
ボタンまたは照準マークカラー切り換えボタンを 2秒以上
長押しすると、照準マークが消灯します。何も操作しないま
ま 4時間経過した場合も照準マークが消灯します。いずれ
かのボタンを押すと照準マークが再度点灯します。

照準マークの位置調節
本製品は、カメラと被写体の距離によって照準マークの位置を
調節する必要があります。照準マークの位置を調節するときは、
カメラを三脚に固定したり水平な場所に置くなど、カメラが動
かないようにしてください。

調節方法
z 被写体と同じくらいの距離にある対象物を選び、カメラ
の画像モニターまたはファインダーの中央に収める（図 6）
•ズームレンズを使用する場合は、撮影時の焦点距離に合
わせることをおすすめします。

•対象物との距離が近すぎると充分に調節できないことが
あります。被写体や対象物は約 10 m以上離れたものを
選ぶことをおすすめします。

x スクリーンを覗きながら照準マーク位置調節ダイヤルを回
して、照準マークが対象物と重なるように調節する（図 7）
•スクリーンを覗くときは、本製品の真後ろから覗いてく
ださい。

•照準マークが見えにくい場合は、色や明るさを調節して
ください。

撮影時の使用方法（図 8）
照準マークが被写体と重なるようにカメラの向きを調整すると、
カメラの画像モニターまたはファインダーにも被写体が表示さ
れます。

使用上のご注意
• 持ち運ぶときや保管するときは上部カバーを閉じてください。
• お使いになるカメラやレンズによっては、カメラやレンズ
の一部がドットサイトの視野を遮る場合があります。

• スクリーン右上および左上の隅では照準マークが欠ける場
合があります。

• 照準マークが二重に見えるときは、被写体をより遠くのも
のにすることで改善される場合があります。

• 製品がぬれた場合は、すみやかに清潔な乾いたカメラ用ク
リーニングクロスで拭いてください。

• スクリーンを手で直接触らないようにご注意ください。ゴ
ミやホコリはブロアーで吹き払ってください。スクリーン
に指紋や油脂などの汚れや水滴がついたときは、少量の無
水アルコール（エタノール）や市販のレンズクリーナー
で湿らせた柔らかい清潔な木綿の布または市販のレンズク
リーニングペーパーを使って拭いてください。その場合、
拭きムラや拭き残りがないように注意してください。

主な仕様
照準マーク パターン選択（3種類）、

カラー選択（緑 /赤）、
輝度調節（5段階）可能

使用可能電池※ 1 3V CR2032（DL2032/5004L）リチウ
ム電池

電池寿命 約 170時間（新品電池使用時）※ 2

寸法（W×H×D） • 約 48 × 67 × 85 mm（ポップアッ
プした状態）

• 約 48 × 43.5 × 76.5 mm（閉じた状
態）

質量 約 83 g（電池含む）

付属品 ソフトケース

※ 1 付属の電池はお試し用です。
※ 2 使用環境や使用状況、保管状態によって異なります。
製品の外観、仕様、性能は予告なく変更することがあります
ので、ご了承ください。

• Prior to disposal, insulate battery terminals with tape.

Overheating, rupture, or fi re may result should metal 

objects come into contact with the terminals. Recycle 

or dispose of batteries in accord with local regulations.

• If battery liquid comes into contact with a person’s skin or 

clothing, immediately rinse the aff ected area with plenty of 

clean water.

Failure to observe this precaution could result in skin 

irritation.

Notices for Customers in the U.S.A.
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to 
the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful inter-
ference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, includ-
ing interference that may cause undesired operation.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits 
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference 
in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate 
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with 
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particu-
lar installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio 
or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment 
off  and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one 
or more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit diff erent from that to 

which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The FCC requires the user to be notifi ed that any changes or modifi cations 
made to this device that are not expressly approved by Nikon Corporation 
may void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Nikon Inc., 1300 Walt Whitman Road, Melville, New York 11747-3064, U.S.A.
Tel.: 631-547-4200
Notice for Customers in Canada
CAN ICES-3 B / NMB-3 B

Parts (Figure 1)Parts (Figure 1)
1 Upper cover

2 Reticle adjustment dial (horizontal)

3 Screen

4 Reticle adjustment dial (vertical)

5 Battery-chamber cover

6 Battery-chamber cover lock pin

7 Mounting foot

8 Tripod socket (1/4 in., ISO 1222)

9 Lock ring

0 Reticle selector

a Pop-up control

b Reticle brightness buttons

c Reticle color selection button

d Reticle

Inserting the Battery (Figure 2)Inserting the Battery (Figure 2)
Keeping the battery-chamber cover lock pin pressed 

with a pen or other pointed object, slide the cover open 

as shown.

 ✓Be sure the battery is in the correct orientation.

 ✓Do not open the battery-chamber cover while the 
product or your hands are wet. When closing the cover, 
check to ensure that no lint or other foreign matter is 
caught in the opening.

Attaching the Sight (Figure 3)Attaching the Sight (Figure 3)
Mount the sight on the camera accessory shoe as shown.

 ✓Some designs of camera or lens may interfere with at-
tachment or removal.

 ✓Do not use the built-in fl ash, as it will press against the 
sight when raised.

Turning the Sight On or Off Turning the Sight On or Off 
Slide the pop-up control to raise the sight; the sight will 

turn on and the reticle will light (Figure 4). To turn the 

sight off , gently lower the upper cover until it clicks into 

place (Figure 5).

• When the sight is raised, the reticle can be turned off  

by pressing and holding a reticle brightness button 

or the color selection button for over 2 seconds (the 

reticle will also turn off  if no operations are performed 

for 4 hours). Pressing either button turns the reticle on 

again.

Positioning the ReticlePositioning the Reticle
The position of the reticle must be adjusted according to 

the distance to the subject. To prevent the camera mov-

ing during the operation, mount it on a tripod or rest it 

on a fl at, stable surface.

To position the reticle:

z Frame an object at the desired distance (Figure 6).
Choose an object the same distance from the cam-

era as your subject and frame it in the center of the 

monitor or viewfi nder. If you are using a zoom lens, 

we recommend that you set it to the focal length at 

which it will be used during shooting. Note that you 

may not be able to position the reticle satisfactorily if 

the object is too close; we recommend choosing sub-

jects or objects at least 10 m (33 ft) distant (all fi gures 

are approximate).

x Position the reticle over the object (Figure 7).
From a position directly behind the sight, rotate the 

reticle adjustment dials to position the reticle over 

the object in the sight’s screen. Adjust the reticle’s 

color or brightness as necessary if you fi nd it hard to 

see against the background.

Taking Pictures (Figure 8)Taking Pictures (Figure 8)
Aim the camera to position the reticle over your subject. 

Your subject will also be displayed in the camera moni-

tor or viewfi nder.
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The DF-M1 helps you keep track of your subject when 

using telephoto lenses.

For Your SafetyFor Your Safety
To prevent damage to property or injury to yourself or to 

others, read “For Your Safety” in its entirety before using 

this product.

Keep these safety instructions where all those who use 

this product will read them.

 A DANGER: Failure to observe the precautions marked with 

this icon carries a high risk of death or severe injury.

 AWARNING: Failure to observe the precautions marked 

with this icon could result in death or severe injury.

 A CAUTION: Failure to observe the precautions marked 

with this icon could result in injury or property damage.

A WARNING
• Do not disassemble or modify this product. Do not touch in-

ternal parts that become exposed as the result of a fall or 

other accident.

Failure to observe these precautions could result in 

electric shock or other injury.

• Should you notice any abnormalities such as the product 

producing smoke, heat, or unusual odors, immediately dis-

connect the battery.

Continued operation could result in fi re, burns or other 

injury.

• Keep dry. Do not handle with wet hands.

Failure to observe these precautions could result in fi re 

or electric shock.

• Do not let your skin remain in prolonged contact with this 

product while it is on or plugged in.

Failure to observe this precaution could result in low-

temperature burns.

• Do not use this product in the presence of fl ammable dust or 

gas such as propane, gasoline or aerosols.

Failure to observe this precaution could result in explo-

sion or fi re.

• Do not directly view the sun or other bright light source 

through the product.

Failure to observe this precaution could result in visual 

impairment.

• Keep this product out of reach of children.

Failure to observe this precaution could result in injury or 

product malfunction. In addition, note that small parts 

constitute a choking hazard. Should a child swallow any Should a child swallow any 

part of this product, seek immediate medical attention.part of this product, seek immediate medical attention.

• Do not use batteries not specifi cally designated for use with 

this product.

Failure to observe this precaution could result in fi re or 

electric shock.

• Do not handle with bare hands in locations exposed to ex-

tremely high or low temperatures.

Failure to observe this precaution could result in burns, 

or frostbite.

A CAUTION
• Remove the battery if this product will not be used for an 

extended period.

Failure to observe this precaution could result in fi re or 

product malfunction.

• Do not leave the product where it will be exposed to ex-

tremely high temperatures, for an extended period such as 

in an enclosed automobile or in direct sunlight.

Failure to observe this precaution could result in fi re or 

product malfunction.

• Do not transport the camera with a tripod or similar acces-

sory attached.

Failure to observe this precaution could result in injury 

or product malfunction.

A DANGER (Batteries)
• Do not mishandle batteries.

Failure to observe the following precautions could re-

sult in the battery leaking, overheating, rupturing, or 

catching fi re:

 Do not attempt to recharge the battery.

 Do not expose batteries to fl ame or excessive heat.

 Do not disassemble.

 Do not short-circuit the terminals by touching them 

to necklaces, hairpins, or other metal objects.

 Do not expose batteries or the products in which 

they are inserted to powerful physical shocks.

• If battery liquid comes into contact with the eyes, rinse 

with plenty of clean water and seek immediate medical 

attention.

Delaying action could result in eye injuries.

A WARNING (Batteries)
• Keep batteries out of reach of children.

Should a child swallow a battery, seek immediate Should a child swallow a battery, seek immediate 

medical attention.medical attention.

• Do not immerse batteries in water or expose to rain.

Failure to observe this precaution could result in fi re 

or product malfunction. Immediately dry the product 

with a towel or similar object should it become wet.

• Discontinue use immediately should you notice any changes 

in the battery, such as discoloration or deformation.

Failure to observe this precaution could result in the 

battery leaking, overheating, rupturing, or catching 

fi re.

• Insert the battery in the correct orientation.

Failure to observe this precaution could result in the 

battery leaking, overheating, rupturing, or catching fi re.

Precautions for UsePrecautions for Use
• Lower the sight for storage or transport.

• Some designs of camera or lens may block the sight.

• Parts of the reticle may not be displayed at the top left 

and right edges of the screen.

• The reticle may appear doubled; this can sometimes 

be corrected by choosing a subject farther away.

• Should the product get wet, dry it immediately with a 

clean, dry camera cleaning cloth.

• Do not touch the screen with your fi ngers. Lint and 

dust can be removed with a blower, fi ngerprints, 

grease, and other stains or water droplets using a soft, 

clean cotton cloth or lens cleaning tissue dampened 

with a small amount of ethanol or commercial lens 

cleaner. Clean the entire screen evenly, taking care not 

to leave smears.

Specifi cationsSpecifi cations
Reticle Users can choose from three reticle 

types, two reticle colors (green or 
red), and fi ve brightness levels

Compatible batteries 1 3 V CR2032 (DL2032/5004L) 
lithium batteries

Battery endurance Approx. 170 hours with fresh 
battery 2

Dimensions 

(W × H × D)

• Raised: Approx. 48 × 67 × 85 mm 
(1.9 × 2.7 × 3.4 in.)

• Lowered: Approx. 48 × 43.5 × 
76.5 mm (1.9 × 1.8 × 3.1 in.)

Weight Approx. 83 g (3.0 oz), including 
battery

Supplied accessories Soft case

1 Supplied battery is for trial use only.
2 Varies with the operating environment, operating con-

ditions, and storage conditions.

Improvements to this product may result in unannounced 

changes to specifi cations and external appearance.

 Fr Viseur Dot Sight DF-M1
Manuel d’utilisation

Le DF-M1 facilite le suivi des sujets lors de l’utilisation 

de téléobjectifs.

Pour votre sécuritéPour votre sécurité
Afi n d’éviter de provoquer des dommages matériels ou 

de vous blesser ou de blesser un tiers, lisez intégrale-

ment « Pour votre sécurité » avant d’utiliser ce produit.

Conservez ces consignes de sécurité dans un endroit 

facilement accessible à tous ceux qui pourraient se ser-

vir de ce produit.

 A DANGER :  le non-respect des consignes indiquées 

par cette icône expose à un danger de mort ou à de 

graves blessures.

 A AVERTISSEMENT : le non-respect des consignes indi-

quées par cette icône peut vous exposer à un danger 

de mort ou à de graves blessures.

 A ATTENTION :  le non-respect des consignes indiquées 

par cette icône peut vous exposer à des blessures ou 

provoquer des dommages matériels.

A AVERTISSEMENT
• Ne démontez pas ou ne modifi ez pas ce produit. Ne touchez 

pas les composants internes qui sont exposés suite à une 

chute ou à un autre accident.

Le non-respect de ces consignes peut provoquer un 

choc électrique ou d’autres blessures.

• Si vous observez des anomalies provenant du produit comme 

de la fumée, de la chaleur ou des odeurs inhabituelles, reti-

rez immédiatement la pile.

Continuer d’utiliser le matériel risque de provoquer un 

incendie, des brûlures ou d’autres blessures.

• Gardez votre matériel au sec. Ne le manipulez pas avec les 

mains mouillées.

Le non-respect de ces consignes de sécurité peut pro-

voquer un incendie ou un choc électrique.

• Ne laissez pas votre peau en contact prolongé avec ce pro-

duit lorsqu’il est sous tension ou lorsqu’il est branché.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer des 

brûlures superfi cielles.

• N’utilisez pas ce produit en présence de poussières ou de 

gaz infl ammables comme du propane, de l’essence ou des 

aérosols.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer une 

explosion ou un incendie.

• N’observez pas directement le soleil ou autre source lumi-

neuse puissante à travers le produit.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer des 

troubles visuels.

• Conservez ce produit hors de portée des enfants.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer des 

blessures ou le dysfonctionnement du produit. En 

outre, notez que les petites pièces présentent un risque 

d’étouff ement. Si jamais un enfant avalait une pièce de Si jamais un enfant avalait une pièce de 

ce produit, consultez immédiatement un médecin.ce produit, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

• N’utilisez pas des piles qui ne sont pas conçues spécifi que-

ment pour ce produit.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un 

incendie ou un choc électrique.

• Ne manipulez pas le matériel à mains nues dans des lieux ex-

posés à des températures extrêmement basses ou élevées.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer des 

brûlures ou des engelures.

A ATTENTION
• Retirez la pile si vous ne prévoyez pas d’utiliser ce produit 

avant longtemps.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un 

incendie ou le dysfonctionnement du produit.

• Ne laissez pas le produit exposé à des températures exces-

sivement chaudes pendant une période prolongée, comme 

dans une voiture fermée ou en plein soleil.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un 

incendie ou le dysfonctionnement du produit.

• Ne transportez pas l’appareil photo si un trépied ou acces-

soire similaire est fi xé.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer des 

blessures ou le dysfonctionnement du produit.

A DANGER (Piles)
• Manipulez correctement les piles.

Le non-respect des consignes suivantes peut provo-

quer la fuite, la surchauff e, la casse ou l’infl ammation 

de la pile :

 N’essayez pas de recharger la pile.

 N’exposez pas les piles aux fl ammes ni à une chaleur 

excessive.

 Ne les démontez pas.

 Ne court-circuitez pas les contacts en les touchant 

avec des colliers, des épingles à cheveux ou autres 

objets métalliques.

 N’exposez pas les piles ou les produits dans lesquels 

elles sont insérées à des chocs physiques importants.

• Si du liquide provenant des piles entre en contact avec les 

yeux, rincez-les abondamment à l’eau claire et consultez 

immédiatement un médecin.

Si vous attendez trop longtemps, vous risquez d’avoir 

des lésions oculaires.

A AVERTISSEMENT (Piles)
• Conservez les piles hors de portée des enfants.

Si jamais un enfant avalait une pile, consultez immé-Si jamais un enfant avalait une pile, consultez immé-

diatement un médecin.diatement un médecin.

• N’immergez pas les piles dans l’eau et ne les exposez pas à 

la pluie.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un 

incendie ou le dysfonctionnement du produit. Séchez 

immédiatement le produit avec une serviette ou un 

objet similaire s’il est mouillé.

• Cessez immédiatement toute utilisation si vous remarquez 

une quelconque modifi cation de la pile, comme une décolo-

ration ou une déformation.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer la 

fuite, la surchauff e, la casse ou l’infl ammation de la pile.

• Insérez la pile dans le bon sens.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer la 

fuite, la surchauff e, la casse ou l’infl ammation de la pile.

• Avant de la jeter, protégez les contacts de la pile avec du 

ruban adhésif.

Les piles risquent de surchauff er, de se casser ou de 

prendre feu si des objets métalliques touchent leurs 

contacts. Recyclez ou jetez les piles en respectant les 

réglementations locales en vigueur.

• Si du liquide provenant des piles entre en contact avec la 

peau ou les vêtements d’une personne, rincez immédiate-

ment et abondamment à l’eau claire les parties touchées. 

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer des 

irritations cutanées.

Avertissements à l’attention des clients résidant aux 
États-Unis
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 de la réglementation FCC. Le fonc-
tionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne 
doit pas provoquer d’interférences dangereuses et (2) cet appareil doit 
accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris celles susceptibles de produire 
un dysfonctionnement.

Remarque : ce matériel a été testé et trouvé conforme aux limites défi -
nies pour les appareils numériques de Classe B selon la partie 15 de la 
réglementation FCC. Ces limites ont été conçues pour fournir une protec-
tion raisonnable contre les interférences dangereuses dans une installation 
résidentielle. Ce matériel génère, utilise et peut irradier des radiofréquences 
qui peuvent, en cas d’une installation et d’une utilisation contraires aux 
instructions, provoquer des interférences néfastes aux communications 
radio. Cependant, il n’existe aucune garantie que ce matériel ne provoquera 
pas des interférences dans une installation particulière. Si ce matériel pro-
voque eff ectivement des interférences préjudiciables à la réception radio 
ou télévisée, ce qui peut être déterminé en l’allumant et en l’éteignant, il 
est conseillé de corriger ces interférences à l’aide de l’une ou de plusieurs 
des mesures suivantes :
• Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne de réception.
• Augmenter la distance qui sépare le matériel du récepteur.
• Raccorder le matériel à une prise reliée à un circuit diff érent de celui auquel 

le récepteur est raccordé.
• Consulter un revendeur ou un technicien radio/télévision spécialisé.

La FCC demande qu’il soit notifi é à l’utilisateur que tout changement ou modi-
fi cation sur cet appareil qui n’aurait pas été expressément approuvé par Nikon 
Corporation peut annuler tout droit à l’utilisateur d’utiliser le matériel.

Nikon Inc., 1300 Walt Whitman Road, Melville, New York 11747-3064, U.S.A.
Tel. : 631-547-4200
Avertissement à l’attention des clients résidant au Canada
CAN ICES-3 B / NMB-3 B

Nomenclature (Figure 1)Nomenclature (Figure 1)
1 Volet supérieur

2 Molette de réglage du réticule (horizontal)

3 Écran

4 Molette de réglage du réticule (vertical)

5 Volet du logement pour pile

6 Bouton de verrouillage du volet du logement pour pile

7 Sabot de fi xation

8 Filetage pour fi xation sur trépied (1/4 pouce, ISO 1222)

9 Bague de verrouillage

0 Sélecteur du réticule

a Commande d’ouverture

b Boutons de luminosité du réticule

c Bouton de sélection de la couleur du réticule

d Réticule

Insertion de la pile (Figure 2)Insertion de la pile (Figure 2)
En maintenant appuyé le bouton de verrouillage du 

volet du logement pour pile avec un stylo ou un autre 

objet pointu, faites glisser le volet pour l’ouvrir comme 

illustré.

 ✓Vérifi ez que la pile est dans le bon sens.
 ✓N'ouvrez pas le volet du logement pour pile si le produit 
ou vos mains sont mouillés. Lorsque vous fermez le 
volet, vérifi ez qu'aucune peluche ni aucun autre corps 
étranger ne sont coincés dans l'ouverture.

Installation du viseur Dot Sight (Figure 3)Installation du viseur Dot Sight (Figure 3)
Installez le viseur Dot Sight sur la griff e fl ash de l’appa-

reil photo comme illustré.

 ✓La conception de l'appareil photo ou de l'objectif peut 
interférer avec l'installation ou le retrait du viseur Dot 
Sight.
 ✓N'utilisez pas le fl ash intégré car si vous l'ouvrez, il s'ap-
puiera contre le viseur Dot Sight.

Mise sous tension ou hors tension du viseur Dot Mise sous tension ou hors tension du viseur Dot 
SightSight
Faites glisser la commande d’ouverture pour ouvrir le 

viseur Dot Sight  ; ce dernier se met sous tension et le 

réticule s’allume (Figure  4). Pour mettre le viseur Dot 

Sight hors tension, fermez délicatement le volet supé-

rieur jusqu’au déclic (Figure 5).

• Lorsque le viseur Dot Sight est ouvert, vous pouvez 

éteindre le réticule en maintenant appuyé l’un des 

boutons de luminosité du réticule ou le bouton de 

sélection de la couleur pendant plus de 2 secondes (le 

réticule s’éteint également si aucune opération n’est 

eff ectuée pendant 4 heures). Pour allumer à nouveau 

le réticule, appuyez sur l’un de ces boutons.

Positionnement du réticulePositionnement du réticule
La position du réticule doit être ajustée en fonction de 

la distance au sujet. Pour empêcher que l’appareil photo 

ne bouge pendant l’opération, installez-le sur un trépied 

ou posez-le sur une surface plane et stable.

Pour positionner le réticule :

z Cadrez un objet à la distance souhaitée (Figure 6).
Choisissez un objet situé à la même distance de l’ap-

pareil photo que votre sujet et cadrez-le au centre du 

moniteur ou du viseur de l’appareil photo. Si vous uti-

lisez un zoom, nous vous recommandons de le régler 

sur la focale dont vous allez vous servir lors de la prise 

de vue. Notez que vous risquez de ne pas pouvoir 

positionner le réticule convenablement si l’objet est 

trop près  ; nous vous recommandons de choisir des 

sujets ou des objets situés à une distance de 10 m au 

moins (tous les chiff res sont approximatifs).

x Positionnez le réticule sur l’objet (Figure 7).
Placez-vous directement derrière le viseur Dot Sight 

et tournez les molettes de réglage du réticule pour 

positionner le réticule sur l’objet sur l’écran du viseur 

Dot Sight. Réglez la couleur ou la luminosité du réti-

cule selon la nécessité s’il ressort diffi  cilement de 

l’arrière-plan.

Prise de vue (Figure 8)Prise de vue (Figure 8)
Dirigez l’appareil photo afi n de positionner le réticule 

sur votre sujet. Votre sujet s’affi  che également sur le 

moniteur ou dans le viseur de l’appareil photo.

Précautions d’utilisationPrécautions d’utilisation
• Fermez le viseur Dot Sight lorsque vous rangez le ma-

tériel ou le transportez.

• La conception de l’appareil photo ou de l’objectif 

risque de bloquer le viseur Dot Sight.

• Certaines parties du réticule risquent de ne pas s’affi  -

cher sur les bords supérieurs gauche et droit de l’écran.

• Le réticule peut apparaître en double  ; il est possible 

de corriger cela en choisissant un sujet plus éloigné.

• Si le produit prend l’humidité, séchez-le immédia-

tement avec un chiff on de nettoyage pour appareil 

photo propre et sec.

• Ne touchez pas l’écran avec les doigts. Vous pouvez 

retirer les peluches et les poussière à l’aide d’une souf-

fl ette, les traces de doigts, la graisse, les autres taches 

ou les gouttes d’eau avec un chiff on en coton doux 

et propre ou un chiff on optique imbibé d’une petite 

quantité d’éthanol ou de nettoyant pour objectif dis-

ponible dans le commerce. Nettoyez l’intégralité de 

l’écran de façon uniforme, en veillant à ne pas laisser 

de marques.

CaractéristiquesCaractéristiques
Réticule Vous avez le choix entre trois types 

de réticule, deux couleurs de réticule 
(verte ou rouge) et cinq niveaux de 
luminosité

Piles compatibles 1 Piles lithium 3 V CR2032 
(DL2032/5004L)

Durée de vie de 

la pile

Environ 170 heures si la pile est neuve 2

Dimensions 

(W × H × D)

• Ouvert : environ 48 × 67 × 85 mm
• Fermé : environ 48 × 43,5 × 76,5 mm

Poids Environ 83 g, avec la pile
Accessoires fournis Étui souple

1 La pile fournie est destinée à des fi ns d’essai 
uniquement.

2 Dépend de l’environnement opérationnel, des condi-
tions d’utilisation et des conditions de stockage.

Des améliorations peuvent être apportées aux caracté-

ristiques et à l’aspect extérieur de ce produit sans avis 

préalable.
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 Es Visor de mira óptica DF-M1
Manual del usuario

El DF-M1 le ayuda a seguir a su sujeto durante el uso de 

teleobjetivos.

Por su seguridadPor su seguridad
Para evitar daños materiales, sufrir lesiones o lesionar a terce-

ros, lea completamente “Por su seguridad” antes de usar este 

producto.

Guarde estas instrucciones de seguridad en un lugar en el que 

todos los que usen el producto puedan leerlas.

 A PELIGRO: No respetar las precauciones marcadas con este 

icono causará probablemente lesiones graves o mortales.

 A ADVERTENCIA: No respetar las precauciones marcadas con 

este icono puede causar lesiones graves o mortales.

 A PRECAUCIÓN: No respetar las precauciones marcadas con 

este icono puede causar lesiones o daños materiales.

A ADVERTENCIA
• No desmonte ni modifi que este producto. No toque las piezas inter-

nas que puedan quedar expuestas como resultado de una caída u 

otro accidente.

No respetar estas precauciones puede causar descargas eléc-

tricas u otras lesiones.

• Si nota anomalías en el producto, como por ejemplo la emisión de 

humo, calor u olores inusuales, desconecte inmediatamente la pila.

Continuar usando el producto podría causar incendios, que-

maduras u otras lesiones.

• Mantener seco. No manipular con las manos mojadas.

No respetar estas precauciones puede causar incendios o 

descargas eléctricas.

• No permita que su piel permanezca en contacto prolongado con 

este producto estando activado o enchufado.

No respetar esta precaución puede causar quemaduras leves.

• No use este producto en presencia de polvo o gas infl amable, como 

por ejemplo propano, gasolina o aerosoles.

No respetar esta precaución puede causar explosiones o 

incendios.

• No mire directamente al sol u otra fuente de luz brillante a través 

del producto.

No respetar esta precaución puede causar discapacidad 

visual.

• Mantenga este producto alejado de los niños.

No respetar esta precaución puede causar lesiones o fun-

cionamientos incorrectos del producto. Además, tenga en 

cuenta que las piezas pequeñas pueden presentar riesgos de 

asfi xia. Si un niño ingiere cualquier pieza de este producto, Si un niño ingiere cualquier pieza de este producto, 

solicite asistencia médica inmediatamente.solicite asistencia médica inmediatamente.

• No use pilas que no hayan sido específi camente designadas para su 

uso con este producto.

No respetar esta precaución puede causar incendios o des-

cargas eléctricas.

• No manipular con las manos descubiertas en zonas expuestas a tem-

peraturas extremadamente altas o bajas.

No respetar esta precaución puede causar quemaduras o 

congelación.

A PRECAUCIÓN
• Extraiga la pila si el producto no va a ser utilizado durante largos 

períodos.

No respetar esta precaución puede causar incendios o funcio-

namientos incorrectos del producto.

• No deje el producto en zonas expuestas a temperaturas extremada-

mente altas durante largos períodos, como por ejemplo, en el inte-

rior de un vehículo cerrado o en contacto directo con la luz del sol.

No respetar esta precaución puede causar incendios o funcio-

namientos incorrectos del producto.

• No transporte la cámara con un trípode o accesorio similar instalado.

No respetar esta precaución puede causar lesiones o funcio-

namientos incorrectos del producto.

A PELIGRO (Pilas)
• No manipule incorrectamente las pilas.

No respetar las siguientes precauciones puede causar fugas, 

sobrecalentamientos, roturas o incendiar las pilas:

 No intente recargar la pila.

 No exponga las pilas al fuego o a calor excesivo.

 No las desmonte.

 No cortocircuite los terminales tocándolos con collares, pa-

sadores de pelo u otros objetos metálicos.

 No exponga las pilas o los productos en los cuales se intro-

ducen a fuertes impactos físicos.

• Si el líquido de la pila entra en contacto con los ojos, aclárelos con 

abundante agua limpia y solicite asistencia médica inmediatamente.

Retrasarlo podría causar lesiones oculares.

A ADVERTENCIA (Pilas)
• Mantenga las pilas alejadas de los niños.

Si un niño ingiere una pila, solicite asistencia médica Si un niño ingiere una pila, solicite asistencia médica 

inmediatamente.inmediatamente.

• No sumerja las pilas en agua ni las exponga a la lluvia.

No respetar esta precaución puede causar incendios o funcio-

namientos incorrectos del producto. Seque inmediatamente 

el producto con una toalla u objeto similar si se moja.

• Si nota cualquier cambio en la pila, como por ejemplo decoloración 

o deformación, cese el uso inmediatamente.

No respetar esta precaución puede causar fugas, sobrecalen-

tamientos, roturas o incendiar la pila.

• Introduzca la pila en la orientación correcta.

No respetar esta precaución puede causar fugas, sobrecalen-

tamientos, roturas o incendiar la pila.

• Antes de desecharla, aísle los terminales de la pila con cinta.

Si algún objeto metálico entra en contacto con los terminales, 

podrían producirse sobrecalentamientos, roturas o incendios. 

Recicle o deseche las pilas en conformidad con las normativas 

locales.

• Si el líquido de la pila entra en contacto con la piel o la ropa de una 

persona, aclare inmediatamente la zona afectada con abundante 

agua limpia.

No respetar esta precaución puede causar irritación cutánea.
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Avisos para los clientes de EE. UU.
Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. El funcio-
namiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo 
no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales, y (2) este dispositivo debe 
aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las interferencias que 
puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Nota: Este equipo ha sido sometido a pruebas y se ha determinado que 
cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, de confor-
midad con la Parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseña-
dos para proporcionar una protección razonable contra las interferencias 
perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza 
y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de 
acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales a 
las comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no se 
producirán interferencias en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo 
causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo 
cual puede determinarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se recomien-
da al usuario que trate de corregir las interferencias mediante una o más de 
las siguientes medidas:
• Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
• Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
• Conectar el equipo a una toma de corriente de un circuito distinto de aquel 

al que está conectado el receptor.
• Consultar al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/TV experimentado para 

obtener ayuda.

La FCC exige que se notifi que al usuario que la realización de cambios o 
modifi caciones en este dispositivo no expresamente aprobados por Nikon 
Corporation puede invalidar la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.

Nikon Inc., 1300 Walt Whitman Road, Melville, New York 11747-3064, U.S.A.
Tel.: 631-547-4200
Aviso para los clientes de Canadá
CAN ICES-3 B / NMB-3 B

Partes (fi gura 1)Partes (fi gura 1)
1 Tapa superior

2 Dial de ajuste de retícula (horizontal)

3 Pantalla

4 Dial de ajuste de retícula (vertical)

5 Tapa del compartimento de la pila

6 Clavija de seguridad de la tapa del compartimento de la 

pila

7 Pie de montaje

8 Rosca para trípode (1/4 pulg., ISO 1222)

9 Anillo de bloqueo

0 Selector de retícula

a Control emergente

b Botones de brillo de retícula

c Botón de selección de color de retícula

d Retícula

Introducción de la pila (fi gura 2)Introducción de la pila (fi gura 2)
Manteniendo presionada la clavija de seguridad de la tapa del 

compartimento de la pila con un bolígrafo u otro objeto pun-

tiagudo, deslice y abra la tapa tal y como se muestra.

 ✓Asegúrese de que la pila se coloca en la orientación correcta.

 ✓No abra la tapa del compartimento de la pila mientras el 
producto o sus manos estén mojados. Al cerrar la tapa, com-
pruebe para asegurarse de que no haya atrapada pelusilla ni 
ninguna otra materia extraña en la apertura.

Instalación de la mira óptica (fi gura 3)Instalación de la mira óptica (fi gura 3)
Monte la mira óptica en la zapata de accesorios de la cámara tal 

y como se muestra.

 ✓Algunos diseños de cámara u objetivo podrían interferir con la 
instalación o desinstalación.

 ✓No use el fl ash incorporado, ya que presionará contra la mira 
óptica cuando se eleve.

Activación o desactivación de la mira ópticaActivación o desactivación de la mira óptica
Deslice el control emergente para elevar la mira óptica; la mira 

óptica se activará y la retícula se encenderá (fi gura 4). Para des-

activar la mira óptica, descienda suavemente la tapa superior 

hasta que haga clic en posición (fi gura 5).

• Al elevar la mira óptica, la retícula puede desactivarse man-

teniendo pulsado el botón de brillo de la retícula o el botón 

de selección de color durante más de 2 segundos (la retícula 

también se desactivará si no realiza ninguna operación du-

rante 4 horas). Presionar cualquiera de los botones vuelve a 

activar la retícula.

Posicionamiento de la retículaPosicionamiento de la retícula
La posición de la retícula se debe ajustar de acuerdo con la dis-

tancia al sujeto. Para evitar que la cámara se mueva durante la 

operación, móntela en un trípode o colóquela sobre una super-

fi cie plana y estable.

Para posicionar la retícula:

z Encuadre un objeto a la distancia deseada (fi gura 6).
Elija un objeto a la misma distancia de la cámara que su suje-

to y encuádrelo en el centro de la pantalla o del visor. Si está 

utilizando un objetivo con zoom, le recomendamos que lo 

ajuste a la distancia focal que utilizará durante el disparo. 

Tenga en cuenta que es posible que no pueda posicionar la 

retícula satisfactoriamente si el objeto está demasiado cer-

ca; recomendamos elegir sujetos u objetos a una distancia 

mínima de 10 m (33 pies) (todas las cifras son aproximadas).

x Coloque la retícula sobre el objeto (fi gura 7).
Desde una posición directamente detrás de la mira óptica, 

gire los diales de ajuste de la retícula para colocar la retícula 

sobre el objeto en la pantalla de la mira óptica. Ajuste el bri-

llo o el color de la retícula según sea necesario si le resulta 

difícil ver el fondo.

Tomar fotos (fi gura 8)Tomar fotos (fi gura 8)
Apunte la cámara para colocar la retícula sobre su sujeto. Su 

sujeto también será visualizado en el visor o en la pantalla de 

la cámara.

Precauciones de usoPrecauciones de uso
• Baje la mira óptica durante el almacenamiento o transporte.

• Algunos diseños de cámara o de objetivo pueden bloquear 

la mira óptica.

• Es posible que partes de la retícula no sean visualizadas en 

los extremos superiores derecho e izquierdo de la pantalla.

• La retícula puede aparecer duplicada; esto a veces se puede 

corregir eligiendo un sujeto más lejano.

• Si el equipo se moja, séquelo inmediatamente con una ga-

muza de limpieza para cámaras limpia y seca.

• No toque la pantalla con sus dedos. Podrá retirar el polvo y 

la pelusilla con una perilla, las huellas de los dedos, grasa y 

cualquier otra mancha o gotas de agua usando un paño de 

algodón suave y limpio o papel de limpieza de objetivos hu-

medecido con una pequeña cantidad de etanol o limpiador 

de objetivos comercial. Limpie toda la pantalla de manera 

uniforme, teniendo cuidado de no dejar manchas.

Especifi cacionesEspecifi caciones
Retícula Los usuarios pueden elegir entre tres 

tipos de retícula, dos colores de retícula 
(verde o rojo) y cinco niveles de brillo

Pilas compatibles 1 Pilas de litio de 3 V CR2032 
(DL2032/5004L)

Duración de la pila Aprox. 170 horas con una pila nueva 2

Dimensiones 

(An. × Al. × Pr.)

• Elevada: Aprox. 48 × 67 × 85 mm 
(1,9 × 2,7 × 3,4 pulg.)

• Descendida: Aprox. 48 × 43,5 × 
76,5 mm (1,9 × 1,8 × 3,1 pulg.)

Peso Aprox. 83 g (3,0 oz), incluyendo 
la pila

Accesorios suministrados Estuche blando
1 La pila suministrada es solo para uso de prueba.
2 Varía según el entorno operativo, las condiciones de funcio-

namiento y las condiciones de almacenamiento.

La realización de mejoras en este producto puede provocar 

cambios en las especifi caciones y en el aspecto exterior no 

comunicados.

 Kr 조준기 (dot sight) DF-M1
사용설명서

DF-M1 은 망원 렌즈 사용 시 피사체 추적을 도와줍니다 .

안전상의 주의
제품이 손상되거나 사용자나 타인이 상해를 입지 않도록 제품을 사용
하기 전에 “안전상의 주의” 에 나와 있는 모든 내용을 읽으십시오 .

안전 지침은 모든 사용자가 읽을 수 있는 곳에 보관하십시오 .

 A 위험: 이 아이콘이 표시된 주의사항을 지키지 않을 경우 사망이나 
심각한 상해를 입을 위험이 큽니다.

 A 경고: 이 아이콘이 표시된 주의사항을 지키지 않을 경우 사망이나 
심각한 상해를 입을 수 있습니다.

 A 주의: 이 아이콘이 표시된 주의사항을 지키지 않을 경우 상해를 입
거나 제품이 손상될 수 있습니다.

A 경고
• 이 제품을 분해하거나 개조하지 마십시오 . 떨어뜨리거나 다른 사고
로 인해 노출된 내부를 만지지 마십시오 .
이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 감전이나 다른 상해를 입을 수 있습니다 .

• 제품에서 연기가 나거나 제품이 뜨겁거나 이상한 냄새가 나는 등 이
상 징후가 발견되면 배터리를 즉시 분리하십시오 .
계속 사용할 경우 화재가 발생하거나 화상 또는 다른 상해를 입을 수 
있습니다 .

• 건조한 곳에 보관하십시오 . 젖은 손으로 만지지 마십시오 .
이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 화재가 발생하거나 감전될 수 있습니다.

• 제품이 켜져 있거나 전원이 연결되어 있는 동안에는 제품에 피부가 
장시간 닿지 않도록 하십시오 .
이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 저온 화상을 입을 수 있습니다 .

• 프로판 , 가솔린 , 에어로졸과 같은 가연성 가스 또는 분진이 있을 경
우에는 제품을 사용하지 마십시오 .
이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 폭발이나 화재가 발생할 수 있습니다.

• 제품을 통해 태양이나 다른 밝은 광원을 직접 쳐다보지 마십시오 .
이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 시력이 손상될 수 있습니다 .

• 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 두십시오 .
이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 상해를 입거나 제품이 고장 날 수 있습
니다 . 또한 작은 부품을 잘못 삼키면 질식될 위험이 있습니다 . 어린어린
이가 부품을 삼켰을 경우 즉시 응급 처치를 해야 합니다 .이가 부품을 삼켰을 경우 즉시 응급 처치를 해야 합니다 .

• 이 제품 전용이 아닌 배터리를 사용하지 마십시오 .
이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 화재가 발생하거나 감전될 수 있습니다.

• 극고온이나 극저온 장소에서는 맨손으로 만지지 마십시오 .
이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 화상이나 동상을 입을 수 있습니다 .

A 주의
• 장시간 제품을 사용하지 않을 경우 배터리를 제거하십시오 .
이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 화재가 발생하거나 제품이 고장 날 수 
있습니다 .

• 밀폐된 자동차나 직사광선이 비치는 곳과 같이 온도가 매우 높은 장
소에 장시간 제품을 노출하지 마십시오 .
이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 화재가 발생하거나 제품이 고장 날 수 
있습니다 .

• 삼각대 또는 유사한 액세서리가 설치된 상태에서 카메라를 이동하
지 마십시오 .
이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 상해를 입거나 제품이 고장 날 수 있습
니다 .

A 위험 ( 배터리 )
• 배터리를 부적절하게 취급하지 마십시오 .
다음 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 배터리가 누액되거나 과열되거나 
파손되거나 화재가 발생할 수 있습니다 .

 배터리를 재충전하지 마십시오 .
 불꽃이나 고열에 배터리를 노출시키지 마십시오 .
 분해하지 마십시오 .
 단자를 목걸이 , 머리핀 또는 기타 금속 물체에 닿아 단락시키지 마
십시오 .

 삽입된 배터리나 제품을 강력한 물리적 충격에 노출시키지 마십시
오 .

• 배터리액이 눈에 들어갔을 경우 깨끗한 물로 충분히 씻어내고 응급
처치를 하십시오 .
즉시 조치를 취하지 않으면 눈이 손상될 수 있습니다 .

A 경고 ( 배터리 )
• 배터리를 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 두십시오 .
어린이가 배터리를 삼켰을 경우 , 즉시 응급조치를 취하십시오 .어린이가 배터리를 삼켰을 경우 , 즉시 응급조치를 취하십시오 .

• 배터리가 물이나 빗물에 젖지 않도록 하십시오 .
이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 화재가 발생하거나 제품이 고장 날 수 
있습니다 . 제품이 물에 젖었을 경우 수건 등으로 제품을 즉시 건조
시키십시오 .

• 변색이나 변형과 같이 배터리에 변화가 나타날 경우 즉시 사용을 중
지하십시오 .
이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 배터리가 누액되거나 과열되거나 파
손되거나 화재가 발생할 수 있습니다 .

• 배터리를 올바른 방향으로 삽입하십시오 .
이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 배터리가 누액되거나 과열되거나 파
손되거나 화재가 발생할 수 있습니다 .

• 배터리를 폐기처분하기 전에 테이프로 배터리 단자를 절연 처리하
십시오 .
금속 물체가 단자에 닿으면 과도한 열이 발생하거나 파손되거나 화
재가 발생할 수 있습니다 . 지역 규정에 따라 배터리를 재활용하거
나 폐기처분하십시오 .

• 배터리액이 피부나 옷에 닿을 경우 즉시 깨끗한 물로 여러 번 헹구십
시오 .
이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 피부에 염증이 생길 수 있습니다 .

부품(그림 1)부품(그림 1)

1 위쪽 커버

2 레티클 조정 다이얼 ( 수평 )

3 화면

4 레티클 조정 다이얼 ( 수직 )

5 배터리실 커버

6 배터리실 커버 고정 핀

7 마운트 다리

8 삼각대 소켓 (1/4 인치 , ISO 1222)

9 잠금 링

0 레티클 선택기

a 팝업 컨트롤

b 레티클 밝기 버튼

c 레티클 색상 셀렉트 버튼

d 레티클

배터리 삽입(그림 2)배터리 삽입(그림 2)
배터리실 커버 고정 핀을 펜이나 다른 뾰족한 물건으로 누른 상태에서 
그림과 같이 커버를 밀어서 여십시오 .

 ✔ 배터리 방향이 올바른지 확인하십시오 .
 ✔ 제품이나 손이 젖은 상태에서 배터리실 커버를 열지 마십시오 . 커
버를 닫을 때 구멍에 보풀이나 기타 이물질이 끼지 않았는지 확인
하십시오 .

사이트 부착(그림 3)사이트 부착(그림 3)
그림과 같이 카메라 액세서리 슈에 사이트를 마운트하십시오 .

 ✔ 카메라 또는 렌즈의 일부 디자인이 부착이나 분리를 방해할 수 있
습니다 .
 ✔ 올릴 때 사이트를 누르기 때문에 내장 플래시를 사용하지 마십시
오 .

사이트 켜기 또는 끄기사이트 켜기 또는 끄기
팝업 컨트롤을 밀어서 사이트를 들어 올리십시오 . 사이트가 켜지면서 
레티클에 불이 들어옵니다 ( 그림 4). 사이트를 끄려면 딸깍 소리가 날 
때까지 위쪽 커버를 살짝 누르십시오 ( 그림 5).

• 사이트가 올라올 때 레티클 밝기 버튼이나 색상 셀렉트 버튼을 2 초 
이상 누르고 있으면 레티클을 끌 수 있습니다 (4 시간 동안 아무런 조
작을 하지 않아도 레티클이 꺼짐 ). 두 버튼 중 하나를 누르면 레티클
이 다시 켜집니다 .

레티클 위치 지정레티클 위치 지정
레티클 위치는 피사체까지의 거리에 따라 조정해야 합니다 . 작동 중에 
카메라가 움직이지 않도록 삼각대에 올려 놓거나 평평하고 흔들리지 
않는 표면에 놓으십시오 .

레티클을 배치하려면 :

z 원하는 거리에 물체 구도를 잡습니다(그림 6).
카메라에서 피사체 및 구도와 같은 거리에 있는 물체를 선택하고 
모니터 또는 뷰파인더 중앙에 맞춥니다. 줌 렌즈를 사용하는 경우 
촬영할 때 사용할 초점 거리로 설정하는 것이 좋습니다. 물체가 너
무 가까이 있으면 레티클을 만족스럽게 배치하지 못할 수도 있습니
다. 피사체 또는 물체를 10m 이상 떨어뜨리는 것이 좋습니다(모
든 수치는 대략적인 수치임).

x 레티클을 물체 위에 놓습니다(그림 7).
사이트 바로 뒤에 있는 위치에서 레티클 조정 다이얼을 돌려 사이
트 화면의 물체 위에 레티클을 놓습니다. 배경을 보기 힘든 경우 필
요에 따라 레티클의 색상이나 밝기를 조정하십시오.

사진 찍기(그림 8)사진 찍기(그림 8)
피사체 위에 레티클이 위치하도록 카메라를 맞추십시오 . 피사체가 카
메라 모니터나 뷰파인더에도 표시됩니다 .

사용 시 주의사항사용 시 주의사항
• 보관 또는 운송을 위해 사이트를 낮추십시오 .
• 카메라 또는 렌즈의 일부 디자인은 사이트를 가릴 수 있습니다 .
• 레티클의 일부가 화면의 왼쪽 상단과 오른쪽 가장자리에 표시되지 
않을 수 있습니다 .

• 레티클이 두 배로 나타날 수 있는 데 , 멀리 떨어져 있는 피사체를 선
택하면 이 문제를 해결할 수 있습니다 .

• 제품이 젖으면 깨끗하고 마른 카메라 클리닝 천으로 즉시 닦아주십
시오 .

• 손가락으로 화면을 만지지 마십시오 . 보풀과 먼지는 블로어를 사용
하여 제거할 수 있으며 , 소량의 에탄올 또는 상용 렌즈 클리너로 적
신 부드럽고 깨끗한 면 헝겊이나 렌즈 청소용 티슈를 사용하여 지문 , 
그리스 , 기타 얼룩이나 물방울을 제거할 수 있습니다 . 얼룩이 남지 
않도록 주의하면서 화면 전체를 고르게 닦으십시오 .

사양사양

레티클 사용자는 3 가지 레티클 유형 , 2 가지 레
티클 색상 ( 녹색 또는 적색 ), 5 가지 밝기 
레벨 중에서 선택할 수 있습니다 .

호환되는 배터리 1 3V CR2032(DL2032/5004L) 리튬 배
터리

배터리 내구성 신품 배터리로 약 170 시간 2

치수 (W × H × D) • 올렸을 때 : 약 48 × 67 × 85mm
• 내렸을 때 : 약 48 × 43.5 × 76.5mm

무게 약 83g( 배터리 포함 )

기본 제공 액세서리 소프트 케이스

1 제공된 배터리는 시험 사용 전용입니다.
2 작동 환경, 작동 조건 및 보관 조건에 따라 달라집니다.

이 제품이 개선됨에 따라 사양 및 외관이 예고 없이 변경될 수 있습니다.
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